contingency. Increased capital costs of approximately $6.5 for mining equipment due to the switch from contractor to
owner mining were largely offset by the removal of costs for detailed engineering which is approximately one third
complete ($4.5 million), modifications to the SAG mill drive and discharge ($1.3 million), switching to a mobile
crusher ($1.0 million) and removal of a redundant mill circuit ($750k).

The Company is required to deposit a financial assurance of $2.3 million with the Province of Ontario ($799,200 is
already deposited) to guarantee its obligations with respect to the Mine Closure Plan, compared to the $3.57 million
estimate used in the FS. An additional $800,000 must be deposited prior to placing any footings in the ground for
construction of structures such as buildings and dams and $729,088 must be deposited prior to the commencement of
commercial production. The Company will be discussing additional financial assurance requirements relating to the
new mine plan with government ministries and has included an additional potential provision of $2.5 million over
four years in the FS Update.

7

(g) Sensitivities (pre-tax) 2013 FS Update

Sensitivity Analysis - September 23, 2013 Update:

 $2,100 $1,800 $1,500
 NPV* IRR NPV* IRR NPV* IRR
Base Case $201.1 25.7% $129.9 19.8% $58.7 13.6%
Grade +10% $250.6 29.7% $172.3 23.4% $93.9 16.8%
Grade -10% $151.6 21.6% $87.6 16.2% $23.6 10.3%
Operating costs -10% $218.8 27.1% $147.6 21.3% $76.5 15.2%
Operating costs +10% $183.4 24.2% $112.2 18.3% $41.0 11.9%
Capex -10% $212.3 28.4% $141.2 22.0% $70.0 15.3%
Capex +10% $189.8 23.4% $118.7 18.0% $47.5 12.2%
*$ millions @ 8%

Significant Project Opportunities
A number of significant, low risk opportunities exist to improve upon the FS including.

• There is scope to reduce capital costs through the purchase of used equipment, lease financing of the mining
fleet and natural gas generators, and additional permitting of lower cost tailings options.

• The 2013 Preliminary Economic Assessment and the PEA Update show that the economics of building a
processing plant with double the capacity as that used in the 2013 FS Update are very attractive. Due to the
flat lying nature of the deposit, production can be expanding without a significant increase in the stripping